## CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

## ORDINANCE NUMBER 360 SECOND SERIES

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 111 OF THE CANNON FALLS CITY CODE CONCERNING ALCOHOL LICENSING AND REGULATION

THE CITY COUNCIL OF CANNON FALLS ORDAINS:

**Section 1**. Chapter 111 of the Cannon Falls City Code is hereby amended to add Section 111.092:

## **COMBINATION LICENSES**

The City may issue a combination off-sale and on-sale intoxicating license to the same licensee in lieu of issuing separate licenses but the area for off-sale may not exceed 600 square feet.

Section 2. Section 111.089(B) of the Cannon Falls City Code is hereby amended to provide as follows:

(B) License Standards. Each off-sale liquor licensee shall have one (1) off-street vehicular parking space for each two hundred (200) square feet of retail service area within the proposed off-sale liquor establishment, with ten (10) parking spaces as the minimum required. No off-sale licensee shall be permitted to locate his or her off-sale liquor establishment within the same premises as occupied by an on-sale licensee unless the licensee has been issued a combination license by the City.

<u>Section 3</u>. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and publication according to law.

**PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018 by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls, Minnesota.

CITY OF CANNON FALLS

	err or errorerrible
	BY:
	Lyman M. Robinson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lanell Endres, Interim City Administrator	<del></del>